

©
കേരള സർക്കാർ
Government of Kerala
2022



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073
dated 05-09-2012 with RNI
Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

അസാധാരണം
EXTRAORDINARY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം 11 Vol. XI	തിരുവനന്തപുരം, ശനി Thiruvananthapuram, Saturday	2022 നവംബർ 05 05th November 2022 1198 തുലാം 19 19th Thulam 1198 1944 കാർത്തികം 14 14th Karthika 1944	നമ്പർ No. 3762
----------------------	--	---	-------------------

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Transport (B) Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O.(P)No.31/2022/Trans.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 4th November, 2022

S. R. O. No. 1063/2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 213 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), the Government of Kerala hereby make the following rules further to amend the Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, the same having been previously published as notification No.B2/291/2021/Trans dated 20th June,



2022 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 2029 dated 20th June, 2022 as required by sub-section (1) of section 212 of the said Act, namely:-

RULES

1. *Short title and commencement.*- (1) These rules may be called the Kerala Motor Vehicles (3rd Amendment) Rules, 2022.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. *Amendment of the rules.*- In the Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, in rule 406,-

(1) after the heading of the rule and symbols and before the words "The Regional Transport Officers" the figure and brackets "(1)" shall be inserted;

(2) in Serial No. 1. Regional Transport Officers,-

(a) for item (i), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(i) Peak cap-Khaki Gabardine, black beret cap, badge with letters ‘KTS’ and Ashoka Emblem and embossed buttons with the letters ‘KTS’ in yellow metal or gilt;”;

(b) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(ii) Shirt and pants of khaki colour-police cut-with nylon buttons in khaki colour. Pants with three belt loops and shirt to be tucked inside the pants;”;

(c) in item (iii), after the words “Sam Browne belt” the words “with steel buckle and a badge in a monogram similar to cap badge” shall be added;

(d) for item (iv), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(iv) Yellow lanyard (double layered) with whistle and carried in the left breast pocket;”;

(e) in item (vii),-

(i) for the word “Star” the words “five pointed star” shall be substituted;

(ii) for the words “Kerala Emblem” the words “Ashoka Emblem” shall be substituted;

(f) after item (vii), the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

“(viii) Name plate-Name and designation of the officer in black letters on white plastic rigid sheet above the right breast pocket.” ;

(3) in Serial No. 2. Joint Regional Transport Officers,-

(a) for item (i), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(i) Peak cap-Khaki Gabardine, black beret cap, badge with the letters ‘KTS’ and



Ashoka Emblem and embossed buttons with the letters 'KTS' in yellow metal or gilt;";

(b) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(ii) Shirt and pants of khaki colour-police cut-with nylon buttons in khaki colour. Pants with three belt loops and shirt to be tucked inside the pants;”;

(c) in item (iii), after the words “Sam Browne belt” the words “with steel buckle and a badge in a monogram similar to cap badge” shall be added;

(d) for item (iv), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(iv) Yellow lanyard (double layered) with whistle and carried in the left breast pocket;”;

(e) in item (vii), for the words “Three stars” the words “Three five pointed stars” shall be substituted;

(f) proviso under item (vii) shall be omitted;

(g) after item (vii), the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

“(viii) Name plate-Name and designation of the officer in black letters on white plastic rigid sheet above the right breast pocket.”;

(4) in Serial No. 3. Motor Vehicle Inspectors,-

(a) in item (i), for the letters and words “KMV” and “Kerala Emblem” the letters and words “KTS” and “Ashoka Emblem” shall respectively be substituted;

(b) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(ii) Shirt and pants of khaki colour-police cut-with nylon buttons in khaki colour. Pants with three belt loops and shirt to be tucked inside the pants;”;

(c) in item (iii), after the words “Sam Browne belt” the words “with steel buckle and a badge in a monogram similar to cap badge” shall be added;

(d) for item (iv), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(iv) Yellow lanyard (double layered) with whistle and carried in the left breast pocket;”;

(e) in item (vii), for the letters “KMV” the letters “KTS” shall be substituted;

(f) after item (vii), the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

“(viii) Name plate-Name and designation of the officer in black letters on white plastic rigid sheet above the right breast pocket.”;

(5) in serial No.4. Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspectors,-

(a) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-



“(ii) Shirt and pants of khaki colour-police cut-with nylon buttons in khaki colour pants with three belt loops and shirt to be tucked inside the pants;”;

(b) in item (iii), after the words “Sam Browne belt” the words “with steel buckle and a badge in a monogram similar to cap badge” shall be added;

(c) for item (iv), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

“(iv) Yellow lanyard (double layered) with whistle and carried in the left breast pocket;”;

(d) after item (vii), the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

“(viii) Name plate-Name and designation of the officer in black letters on white plastic rigid sheet above the right breast pocket.”;

(6) after sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"(2) All uniformed officers while on duty shall wear insignia below 7 to 8 cm from the shoulder on the left sleeve."

By order of the Governor,

BIJU PRABHAKAR

Secretary to Government

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Government have decided to amend rule 406 of the Kerala Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 in order to modify the uniform of officers of the Motor Vehicles Department.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.

